SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24493/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2024 in WP No. 27769/2023 passed by the High Court Of M.P at Indore)

RAMESH BADLANI

Petitioner(s)

SECTION IV-C

VERSUS

REGISTRAR FIRMS AND SOCIETIES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.237161/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.237163/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 18-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. VVS Murthy, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Om Sudhir, Adv.

Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.

Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. (Dr.) Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Ibrahim, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Diesh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Shanthanu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR

Mr. Sujeet Desmukh, Adv.

Mr. Shivashish Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Yash Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Prima faice, it appears that direction issued in terms of Clause 1 of the impugned judgment is directly contrary to the order of this Court dated 15th May, 2024 in C.A. No.6448 of 2024. Prima facie, we are not satisfied with the reasons recorded in paragraph 74 of the impugned judgment.

However, we are informed that election in terms of the impugned judgment is already over and the new Managing Committee has taken charge. The elected members of the Managing Committee shall be added as party respondents. Amended cause title shall be filed within one week.

Issue notice, returnable on 14th November, 2024.

The Advocate-on-Record representing Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 takes notice.

Notice of respondent nos.1 and 2 be served on the learned Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, we direct that the newly elected Managing Committee shall not take any major financial or policy decisions without leave of this Court.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

^{*} REVISED QUA DASTI SERVICE

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24493/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2024 in WP No. 27769/2023 passed by the High Court Of M.P at Indore)

RAMESH BADLANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGISTRAR FIRMS AND SOCIETIES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.237161/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.237163/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 18-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. VVS Murthy, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Om Sudhir, Adv.

Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.

Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. (Dr.) Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Ibrahim, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Diesh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Shanthanu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR

Mr. Sujeet Desmukh, Adv.

Mr. Shivashish Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Yash Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Prima faice, it appears that direction issued in terms of Clause 1 of the impugned judgment is directly contrary to the order of this Court dated 15th May, 2024 in C.A. No.6448 of 2024. Prima facie, we are not satisfied with the reasons recorded in paragraph 74 of the impugned judgment.

However, we are informed that election in terms of the impugned judgment is already over and the new Managing Committee has taken charge. The elected members of the Managing Committee shall be added as party respondents. Amended cause title shall be filed within one week.

Issue notice, returnable on 14th November, 2024.

The Advocate-on-Record representing Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 takes notice.

Notice of respondent nos.1 and 2 be served on the learned Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh.

In the meanwhile, we direct that the newly elected Managing Committee shall not take any major financial or policy decisions without leave of this Court.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)