IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).1249/2025

RAMESH BADLANI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

REGISTRAR FIRMS AND SOCIETIES & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. NOS. 1250/2025, 1251/2025, 1252/2025 AND 1253/2025

ORDER

We have perused the Report dated 1st April, 2025 submitted by Shri Justice Shantanu Sharadchandra Kemkar, Chairperson of the *Adhoc* Committee. The Report records the steps taken by the *Adhoc* Committee. Now we are informed that after remand, the High Court has delivered a judgment on 21st April, 2025 and in terms of the said judgment, the election is scheduled to be held on 5th May, 2025.

No further directions are required on the Report except the fact that till the declaration of the result of the election and till a new Managing Committee takes charge, the appointment of the Ad-hoc Committee shall continue. We record our appreciation for the work done by the Ad-hoc Committee headed by Shri Justice Shantanu Sharadchandra Kemkar.

(ABHAY S. OKA)	J
	J

NEW DELHI; MAY 02, 2025.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).1249/2025

RAMESH BADLANI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

REGISTRAR FIRMS AND SOCIETIES & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR DIRECTIONS

WITH

C.A. No. 1250/2025 (IV-C), C.A. No. 1251/2025 (IV-C), C.A. No. 1252/2025 (IV-C) AND C.A. No. 1253/2025 (IV-C)

Date: 02-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s):

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.V.S. Murthy, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Om Sudhir, Adv.

Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.

Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

Mr. Siddharth R Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Aman Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Uddaish Palya, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Parashar, Adv.

Mr. Umang Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Gharote Anurag A, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR

Mr. Ajay Assudani, Adv.

Mr. Atul Dong, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Mohammad Ibrahim, Adv.

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR

Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, D.A.G.

Mr. Abhimanyu Singh (ga), Adv.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Meeran Magbool, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Rajan D.B, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Ms. Lubna Naaz, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, following order is passed:

"We have perused the Report dated 1st April, 2025 submitted by Shri Justice Shantanu Sharadchandra Kemkar, Chairperson of the *Ad-hoc* Committee. The Report records the steps taken by the *Ad-hoc* Committee. Now we are informed that after remand, the High Court has delivered a judgment on 21st April, 2025 and in terms of the said judgment, the election is scheduled to be held on 5th May, 2025.

No further directions are required on the Report except the fact that till the declaration of the result of the election and till a new Managing Committee takes charge, the appointment of the Ad-hoc Committee shall continue. We record our appreciation for the work done by the Ad-hoc Committee headed by Shri Justice Shantanu Sharadchandra Kemkar."

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[THE SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]